TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 
QUALITY MANAGEMENT
BREAST AND CERVICAL CANCER SERVICES (BCCS) 
MONITORING INSTRUCTIONS 

  Department of State Health Services (DSHS) contractors are expected to ensure that their subcontractors meet DSHS requirements. Contractors should have available documentation confirming their oversight of subcontractors.


	REVIEW CRITERIA
	INSTRUCTIONS

	I.  Program Management
	N/A (not applicable) vs N/R (not reviewed)

· N/A means that the criterion was not applicable to the agency or client at the time of the review. Prior to a review, criteria may be identified as not applicable to BCCS. Additionally, certain criteria in the clinical record may not apply to a client because of the type of services the client received.  
· N/R means there was no intent to review the criterion. N/R usually is applicable to Accelerated Monitoring (ACM) reviews since we do not review compliant elements found during the previous review. 

	1.
The agency has a signed contract or agreement for any subcontracted services funded by BCCS and assures that subcontractors meet program requirements. 
	The reviewer reads contracts/agreements for any subcontracted services to ensure that it is clearly stated in the contract or agreement that the contractor has a process to evaluate the services provided by the subcontractor to assure compliance with standards and requirements.

	2.
There is evidence that agency cytology providers have a mechanism for expedited agency notification of PAP Tests > CIN III. 

      HPV tests must be FDA approved and clinically validated.


	The reviewer examines: 

· There must be a mechanism in place for expedited agency notification of PAP tests > CIN III. Agency must be notified no later than the next business day after the case is signed out.
· All HPV tests must be for high-risk oncogenic types, FDA approved and clinically validated.  These tests are: Cervista, Digene Hybrid, Cobas, and Aptima.

	3. Resource Directory/Resource Development is available to staff.
	The reviewer examines the agency’s resource directory to ensure that it is updated  and is provided to all clinical sites.  The directory must include information about services that could support women with unmet needs who are eligible for BCCS services. 

	4.
There must be a system in place to track abnormal screening or diagnostic results with documented outcomes.
	The reviewer examines the agency’s established system, e.g., log to track all abnormal breast/cervical screening/diagnostic results.

· The clinician must notify client of results;

· Follow-up of abnormal screening and diagnostic results must be systematically established and documented to ensure that the different services and procedures were implemented and completed.

	5.  Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) procedures are performed in facilities with dedicated breast MRI equipment that are able to perform MRI-guided breast biopsies.  
	Reviewer verifies that appropriate MRI-guided breast biopsy equipment was used for MRI reimbursed procedures (either agency or subcontracted services). 

	6. Each contractor must establish a comprehensive Outreach/Inreach and Education Plan. 
	The reviewer verifies that the agency has implemented strategies to enroll applicants in BCCS.  
The reviewer verifies that agency conducted activities to inform and educate existing clients about services they are not receiving, but may be eligible to receive.

(FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 9)

	7.
The agency has an eligibility policy.  
	The reviewer examines the agency’s eligibility policy which should include:

· Gross household income is at or below 200% of the adopted federal poverty level (FPL); and
· Applicant is Texas resident; and
· Not eligible for other programs/benefits providing same services.

Other Factors 

· Undocumented applicants who meet the general eligibility criteria are eligible for the BCCS program.

· Applicant must meet age-specific eligibility criteria for screening and diagnostic services.

· Applicants seeking BCCS services may be dual eligible for other DSHS funded programs providing same or similar services, such as Expanded Primary Healthcare or DSHS Family Planning (e.g., Pap tests and clinical breast exams). In such cases, it is up to the contractor to determine the best use of funds within their agency to meet the client’s needs.

Adjunctive Eligibility

An applicant is considered adjunctively (automatically) financially eligible for BCCS services at an initial or renewal eligibility screening if she or a member of her household is currently enrolled in CHIP, Medicaid for Pregnant Women, WIC or SNAP. An applicant must be able to provide proof of active enrollment in the adjunctively eligible program and contractors must verify enrollment. (FY15 BCCS Manual, Section II, Chapter 1)
NOTE: An applicant who meets the financial and age criteria and has had a hysterectomy is eligible for cervical cancer screening services and diagnostic services if the hysterectomy was due to cervical cancer or neoplasia. An applicant who has had a hysterectomy for benign disease and the cervix is still present may be eligible for cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services. (FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 5)

	8.   Revenue collected as co-payment (co-pay) from a client must be identified and reported as program income.
	The reviewer requests the contractor provide their method of tracking BCCS co-payments.

	9.  The agency has an approved co-pay policy.
	The reviewer examines the agency’s co-pay policy and confirms that it has been approved by the BCCS Program.

	 II.
 Eligibility
	The RCC will request from Med-IT a list of all records with abnormal screening/diagnostic results from the past 18 months.  Select and review 4 records with breast screenings and 4 records with cervical screenings, including cervical dysplasia (CD) services.  Additionally, review 2 records from clients who were referred to the BCCS contractor with a qualifying diagnosis who came in for assistance in applying for Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer (MBCC).

· If there are not enough records with abnormal results, evaluate client records that were seen for breast/cervical screening services.

· May select less than 10 records if agency has not provided services to 10 or more clients.

· If a record is not available, select another record for review and inform the team leader so a determination can be made regarding how to mark this section. 

· A finding related to the unavailability of records is noted at the end of the tool in the “Other pertinent information as noted by reviewer” section. 

Scores are based on the completion of 10 reviewed records.

· “X” in the “Yes” column indicates compliance with the criterion. 

· “X” in the “No” column indicates non-compliance with the criterion. 

·  “N/A” in the “N/A or N/R” column indicates the criterion is not applicable to the client records reviewed.

On the Eligibility and Billing Record Review tool, 80% of   records scored with a “+” for a particular criterion are considered compliant for that criterion. 

NOTE: An eligibility finding resulting in the client’s actual ineligibility is an automatic finding.

	1. 
Client eligibility is appropriately and accurately determined, documented, and maintained in the client’s record and in Med-IT. 
	The reviewer examines client records for completed/signed/dated screening/eligibility tools:  

· Use the Family & Community Health Services (FCHS) Division Individual Eligibility Form (Form EF05-14215) or the Household Eligibility Form (Form EF05-14214);
· use the Household Eligibility Worksheet (Form EF05-13227) (Appendix A. of BCCS Policy Manual) or a comparable DSHS approved screening and eligibility tool;
· special circumstances must also be documented in the Med-IT Data System in the notes section of the enrollment screen;
· and verification/documentation as established by BCCS policy. 

Reviewer examines applicant’s:

· adjunctive (after September 1, 2014) or financial eligibility; 

· residency eligibility; 

· age-specific eligibility for breast screening, re-screening, and diagnostic services; 
· age-specific eligibility for cervical cancer (CA) screening, re-screening and diagnostic services; 

· cervical dysplasia management and treatment eligibility. 

The reviewer examines the policy and procedure outlining the process for verifying residency and income.  Agency staff must document on the eligibility screening worksheet/form what items or methods were used for verification of eligibility (e.g. utility bill, phone call to client’s employer, pay stubs etc.).

The reviewer examines the client records for:

· a completed eligibility determination form that includes accurate income calculations;  

· accuracy in the calculation of the client’s income based on verification of gross family income at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) and criteria set forth in the policy manual.   If actual or projected income is not received monthly, it is converted to a monthly amount;
· complete Med-IT documentation (Client Info -> Eligibility).

NOTE: Any applicant assisted by a BCCS contractor to apply for MBCC must have verification of income documented in her client record and on the eligibility screen in Med-IT.  This includes applicants who have been diagnosed with a qualifying cancer by BCCS contractors or other health care providers.

	III.  Billing
	The same records reviewed for eligibility are reviewed for billing.

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS ARE AUTOMATIC FINDINGS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:  
· billing for services not documented in the client’s record

· overcharging the client for covered services

	1.  Clients at or below 100% of Federal Poverty Level (FPL) are not charged co-pay for services. 
	The reviewer checks the client record to verify adherence to this policy.

	2.   If co-pay is charged for clients between 101%-200% of the FPL, it is consistently applied according to the agency’s approved co-pay policy. 
	The agency has a written approved co-pay policy established on current Federal Poverty Level allowing co-pay charges up to 25% of the reimbursable amount of the service provided for clients between 101% and 200%. If the client overpays, the agency is required to make adjustments to the client’s account and/or reimburse overpayments to the client.

Clients who declare an inability to pay a co-pay amount shall not be denied services. The reviewer checks the client record to verify that the co-pay was waived and that the client was not charged for reimbursable services. If the co-pay was not waived when the client self-declared an inability to pay, the agency is required to make adjustments to the client’s account and/or reimburse overpayments to the client.

	3.
Billing for an allowable service is supported by documentation in the client record and matches the billing in Med-IT.
	The reviewer compares service date documentation in the client record to verify that it matches the service date in Med-IT and that the client is eligible for services prior to the delivery of services.  The reviewer compares client services documented in the client record to verify that the services match the billed services in Med-IT (Billing -> Claims/Billing). 

NOTE:  CD services are not visible within Med-IT BCCS module - Client Info, Summary of Services.  Med-IT documentation of CD services can be found in BCC Data; Cervical Data; CD Tmnt/Surv.  All CD services should be billed using CPT codes beginning with “CD”; e.g., an office visit CPT code is CD202.

	IV.
 Clinical Record Review


	The RCC obtains from Med-IT a list of all records with abnormal screening/diagnostic results from the past 18 months. Select and review 4 breast records and 4 cervical records, including cervical dysplasia services.  Additionally, review 2 records from clients who were referred to the BCCS contractor with a qualifying diagnosis who came in to apply for Medicaid for Breast and Cervical Cancer (MBCC).  

· If there are not enough records with abnormal results, evaluate client records that were seen for breast/cervical screening services.
· May select less than 10 records if agency has not provided services to 10 or more clients.
· If a record is not available, select another record for review and inform the team leader so a determination can be made regarding how to mark this section. 

· A finding related to the unavailability of records is noted at the end of the tool in the “Other pertinent information as noted by reviewer” section. 

Scores are based on the completion of 10 reviewed records. 

· “X” in the “Yes” column indicates compliance with the criterion. 

· “X” in the “No” column indicates non-compliance with the criterion. 

·  “N/A” in the “N/A or N/R” column indicates the criterion is not applicable to the client records reviewed. 

On the Clinical Record Review Tool, 80% of records scored with a “+” for a particular criterion are considered compliant.

NOTE: Mammograms, Ultrasounds, or MRIs not reported using the BI-RADS systems of classification are AUTOMATIC FINDINGS of non-compliance on the Clinical Record Review Tool, criterion no. 4. 
NOTE: All client medical records must be signed by appropriate staff to include professional signatures, titles and dates.
NOTE: Med-IT forms must be complete.

	1. 
Consent forms (to include general and Med-IT consent) are completed and signed in client record.
	The record contains:

· General consent, including a statement whereby a client’s signature authorizes the contractor to view the client’s BCCS clinical services/data history stored in Med-IT or an electronic medical record (EMR). If this statement is not included in the general consent, an additional consent must be developed for the client to sign. General consent for treatment will be scored on the Core Tool;
· Texas Medical Disclosure Panel (TMDP) consent, if applicable, is required for List A procedures (requiring full disclosure);  

· procedure specific consents are required, if applicable.

	2.  A Breast and Cervical Health History is documented in client record and health history form in Med-IT is completed.
	Reviewer examines if client record contains a complete breast health history, which must include:

· date and time intervals of previous mammograms (Med-IT has one date for last test not related to current visit);

· date and results of last clinical breast exam (CBE);

· date and results of previous breast surgery;

· date of last menstrual period;

· medication history, including current or previous use of hormones (hormone replacement therapy, oral contraceptives, etc.);

· other risk factors for breast cancer (personal history of breast cancer, or family history of first degree relatives with breast cancer); and 

· description of breast symptoms.
A complete cervical health history must include: 

· date and results of the last pelvic examination and Pap test;

· date and results of any past diagnostic procedures and/or treatment for cervical disease;

· date of last menstrual period and pregnancy history;

· medication history, including current or previous use of hormones (hormone replacement therapy, oral contraceptives, etc.);

· risk factors for cervical CA; and

· description of present pelvic symptoms.

NOTE: This criterion is N/A for clients referred to a BCCS contractor with a qualifying breast/cervical CA or a qualifying dysplasia diagnosis. 

	3.  Physical assessments are documented in client record.


	For breast CA screening, reviewer verifies if records contain documentation of a CBE.  The CBE should be done prior to the screening Mammogram, if possible. 

(FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 4)

For cervical CA screening, reviewer verifies if records contain documentation of a pelvic exam and a CBE. 

(FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 5)

NOTE: Clinical components of breast and cervical CA screening must be performed by qualified clinicians, such as physicians, physician’s assistants, nurse practitioners, certified nurse midwives, or qualified registered nurses who have had specialized, documented training, and under the direction of a Medical Director who is licensed in the state of Texas.
Reviewer should verify that standing delegation orders (SDOs) authorize trained registered nurses to do clinical components of breast and cervical screening. (This is scored on the Core Tool.)
NOTE: This criterion is N/A for clients referred to a BCCS contractor with a qualifying breast/cervical CA diagnosis or a qualifying dysplasia diagnosis. 


	4.   Appropriate screening and diagnostic tests are ordered, tracked, results reviewed, and the client was notified of findings. Verify that information is in client’s record and in Med-IT.
	Reviewer verifies that all screening and diagnostic procedures and results are entered in the client chart and Med-IT.

Breast CA Screening Services:

Imaging final assessment of findings are reported using the Mammography BI-RADS/ Ultrasound BI-RADS systems of classification.

Contractor must provide a complete breast cancer screening including a CBE, mammogram, client education for applicants who present without symptoms that are suspicious of breast cancer, tobacco use assessment, and Quit Line referral if indicated.

· Screening mammogram will be provided within 60 days following the CBE. 

· Abnormal CBEs and mammograms always require further diagnostic evaluations/tests.

· Abnormal CBE (suspicious for cancer) results require a minimum follow up of 2 diagnostic evaluations/tests, which can include diagnostic mammogram, breast ultrasound, breast biopsy, or referral to a breast specialist/surgeon for consultation.

· Applicants ages 40-49 may be screened every 2 years.  Women ages 40-49 considered high risk per breast cancer risk assessment tools may be screened annually.  The kind of risk assessment tool used must be documented in the client’s record and in Med-IT.
· Applicants ages 50 and older should be screened annually.
Cervical CA Screening Services:

Tests performed to confirm or rule out cancer when screening tests yield abnormal results include:

· Colposcopy,
· Cervical biopsy, 

· Endocervical curettage (ECC), and

· Diagnostic excisional procedures.

Note: CBE is not required when a client is not referred to BCCS after an abnormal pelvic exam or abnormal Pap test.
Pap smear results are reported using the 2001 Bethesda System for Reporting Cervical/Vaginal Diagnoses.

· An applicant must have a repeat Pap test within 2 to 4 months after the unsatisfactory Pap test. 
·  Abnormal pelvic exams and Pap smears always require further diagnostic evaluations. 
· Abnormal Pap test results follow The American Society of Colposcopy and Cervical Pathology (ASCCP) established guidelines for management of abnormal cervical cancer screening test.
Cervical Dysplasia Management & Treatment: 

Procedures may include:

· Pap test,
· Cervical biopsy,
· Cervical conization,
· HPV High Risk DNA Testing

See FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 5.
Client notification requirement:

· Contractor notifies client of normal screening results, including the need for continued routine screening examinations.  Screening intervals are defined in FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 4 for breast screens and Section II, Chapter 5 for cervical screens.
· Contractor must contact client with abnormal screening and non-cancerous  diagnostic results no later than 30 days following receipt of an abnormal result.

· Contractor must contact the client who has a cancer diagnostic result no later than 2 weeks following the receipt of a cancer diagnostic result

NOTE: This criterion is N/A for clients referred to a BCCS contractor with a qualifying breast/cervical CA diagnosis or a qualifying dysplasia diagnosis. 

	5.
Client education is documented.
	For every applicant who receives breast cancer screening and/or diagnostic services through BCCS, the Reviewer verifies that the contractor effectively communicates and documents the following information during the initial visit and update during follow-up visits as indicated by the client’s risk assessment: 

· Risk factors for breast and cervical cancer;

· Signs and symptoms of breast and cervical cancer;

· Importance of cancer screening at regular intervals; 
· Information on HPV and safe sex practices;

· Information on the HPV vaccine;

· Limitations of screening, including limitations of imaging, in applicants with dense breasts;
· BCCS services eligibility can change from year to year; and
· Tobacco cessation information.

NOTE: All applicants receiving BCCS breast and cervical cancer screening and/or diagnostic services should be assessed for tobacco use. Applicants who use tobacco should be referred to Tobacco Quit Lines. The assessment and referral should be performed by agency staff and documented in the clinical record.

	6.
Referrals are documented as indicated.
	The record contains documentation of referrals, as applicable, including pertinent client information to the referral source.

	7.
Follow-up time frame, return visit date, missed appointments, and referral outcomes are documented. 
	The record contains documentation of follow-up, including a return visit date, missed appointments, and referral outcome, as appropriate.  (FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 8)  

	8.
The Case Management (CM) Module is completed, as applicable, in Med-IT.
	The reviewer verifies the CM module is completed in Med-IT.  

	9.
There is a Comprehensive Case Management Form (CCMF) completed (needs assessment and CM Plan) and signed in the client record, as applicable. 
	Reviewer verifies that:

· a Comprehensive Case Management Form (CCMF) is completed (with needs assessment and plan) and
· a signed CCMF is in the client record.
(FY15 BCCS Policy Manual, Section II, Chapter 8)
Initiation of CM is required for:

· BCCS-enrolled clients with receipt of an abnormal screening or diagnostic result. (FY15 BCCS Policy Manual,  Section II, Chapter 8, Exceptions)

· referred in clients with a qualifying breast or cervical cancer diagnoses who meet MBCC eligibility criteria. (CM must be initiated upon completion of the assessment of MBCC eligibility criteria and medical assistance using Form H1034.) 

· referred in clients eligible for cervical dysplasia management and treatment 
NOTE:  The Comprehensive Case Management Form (CCMF) is the required assessment document for the BCCS program and cannot be altered or modified. A copy must be maintained in the case management record.  CM plan includes: 

· needs identified in the assessment; 

· services planned related to those needs, timeframes for providing the services, referral, outcome, and follow-up;
· services  completed no later than 30 days from the date of the planned activity or prior to initiation of treatment.
Plan monitoring is key to ensuring achievement of the desired goal of accurate and timely access to services.


	10.
Documentation of lost to follow-up is appropriate, as applicable.           
	For a client to be considered lost to follow-up, the contractor must have documented at least 3 separate, documented attempts to contact the client, with the last attempt sent by certified mail.  These instances must be documented in Med-IT notes.

	11.
Refusal of services by the client is appropriately documented, as applicable.


	The contractor must attempt to obtain in writing and document in the client record: 

· informed refusal from the client if the client fails to keep appointments or refuses recommended procedures or will not sign an informed refusal;
· verbal refusal; 

· before closing the client record as a refusal, a thorough review of the client’s plan, recommendations, and case manager’s actions must be conducted and documented to ensure proper closure.
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